
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5971
ANSWERED ON:04.05.2005
IMPROVING HEALTH STATUS IN TENTH PLAN
Adhalrao Patil Shri Shivaji;Satpathy Shri Tathagata

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a ) whether the various social development programmes during the Tenth Five Year Plan have laid their main thrust on the improvement of the general health of the population of the country;

(b) if so, the steps taken by the Government to achieve the goal;

(c) the Central assistance provided by the Government to each State to improve the access to health services of deprived section of the society during the last three years ;

(d) whether the Government has received any request from the Government of Maharashtra to increase the financial assistance; and

(e) if so, the action taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE ( SMT. PANABAKA LAKSHMI)

(a) to b) Yes Sir. Improvement in the health status of the population has been one of the major thrust areas in social development programmes of the country. A number of steps have been taken for improving the general health of the population. A vast network of infrastructure and manpower at primary, secondary and tertiary level has already been established in the country to provide quality health care services especially the poor and underserved areas. 142655 Sub-Centres, 23109 Primary Health Centres and 3222
Community Health Centres have been established as on September, 2004. Health infrastructure is being upgraded under the State Health System Projects, which are being implemented in selected States with World Bank assistance.

c ) Besides providing for health infrastructure, Government is implementing various national health programmes in respect of communicable and non-communicable diseases like TB, AIDS, Malaria, Leprosy and Blindness fo r improving access t o health services and promoting amongst the population. A statement showing allocations/releases during the last three years is annexed.

(d) to (e) As per available information, no such proposal has been received from Government of Maharashtra.

Annexure

State-wise Allocations/Releases of major diseases control programmes during the last three years

NATIONAL ANTI MALARIA PROGRAMME Rs. in Lakh

S.No States/Uts.        2001-02     2002-03      2003-04
No. Allo./Rel. Allo./Rel. Allo./Rel.

1. A & Islands        226.84      217.85       236.75

2. Andhra  Pradesh    794.77      529.21       382.53

3. Arunachal Pradesh  486.93      280.72       316.17

4. Assam              1983.27     1626.56      2068.28

5. Bihar              377.44      77.71        100.62
6. Chandigarh         41.06       36.00        34.25

7 Chhatisgarh        826.39      2460.92      1641.41


8. D&N Haveli         40.67       34.33        41.27

9. Daman & Diu        16.08       11.72        15.15
10.Delhi              97.57       97.39        105.24
11.Goa                6.08        8.85         9.60
12.Gujarat            1330.96     754.40       410.47
13.Haryana            18.43       72.30        79.00
14.Himachal Pradesh   2.20        3.06         3.47
15.J & K              22.96       11.94        42.31
16.Jharkhand          759.92      1159.64      727.57
17.Karnataka          308.24      176.28       258.01
18.Kerala             64.22       12.63        20.73
19.Lakshadweep        6.35        6.10         6.47
20.Madhya Pradesh     2238.77     2063.15      961.59
21.Maharashtra        2239.20     976.91       454.07
22.Manipur            358.91      121.36       106.63
23.Meghalaya          384.02      167.63       263.66
24.Mizoram            433.94      118.51       165.32
25.Nagaland           346.91      212.48       292.77
26.Orissa             1478.23     1953.62      1953.85
27.Pondicherry        13.43       22.61        22.12
28.Punjab             49.38       70.79        66.15
29.Rajasthan          534.04      303.37       1379.07
30.Sikkim             0.11        4.37         3.30
31.Tamil Nadu         303.11      242.30       207.85
32.Tripura            542.45      302.79       390.70
33.Uttar Pradesh      548.62      200.48       516.33
34.Uttarnchal         23.64       7.84         5.07
35.West Bengal        589.86      198.67       295.05

Total                   17495.00    14544.49     13582.83

NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR CONTROL OF BLINDNESS

S.No States/Uts.        2001-02     2002-03      2003-04

No. Allo./Rel. Allo./Rel. Allo./Rel.

1    A & Islands        16.80       1.59         7.30
2    Andhra  Pradesh    1063.81     834.82       450.43
3    Arunachal Pradesh  43.81       16.22        36.04
4    Assam              62.67       35.70        100.09
5    Bihar              72.50       157.97       258.00
6    Chandigarh         20.15       10.07        19.58
7    Chhatisgarh        302.74      165.23       186.59
8    D&N Haveli         16.92       4.16         7.87
9    Daman & Diu        12.86       4.97         5.71
10   Delhi              22.15       22.30        48.86
11   Goa                33.95       10.52        28.09
12   Gujarat            245.85      231.45       377.45
13   Haryana            104.63      45.36        147.90
14   Himachal Pradesh   64.03       54.11        98.22
15   J & K              110.04      66.79        94.50
16   Jharkhand          29.30       118.57       161.29
17   Karnataka          454.43      368.30       651.75
18   Kerala             184.85      153.22       253.61
19   Lakshadweep        5.02        1.56         6.04
20   Madhya Pradesh     908.02      667.29       457.16
21   Maharashtra        1251.09     627.15       523.93
22   Manipur            50.73       20.13        27.84
23   Meghalaya          78.28       25.12        33.39
24   Mizoram            35.56       31.72        25.13
25   Nagaland           51.10       23.22        15.18
26   Orissa             468.35      324.80       302.18
27   Pondicherry        15.50       2.04         13.10
28   Punjab             65.05       189.25       136.55
29   Rajasthan          1128.85     526.93       328.01
30   Sikkim             6.61        20.56        23.36
31   Tamil Nadu         1972.99     1653.03      1495.29
32   Tripura            397.74      39.88        52.71
33   Uttar Pradesh      2166.92     1063.20      1001.44
34   Uttarnchal         175.03      115.02       138.63
35   West Bengal        180.76      305.12       385.99


Total                   11819.09    7937.37      7899.21

NATIONAL TUBERCULOSIS CONTROL PROGRAMME

S.No States/Uts.        2001-02     2002-03      2003-04
No. Allo./Rel. Allo./Rel. Allo./Rel.

1    A & Islands        1200.00     2.23         1.84
2    Andhra  Pradesh    1.53        1050.00      600.00
3    Arunachal Pradesh  119.42      15.00        30.19
4    Assam              212.38      391.77       411.91
5    Bihar              700.05      697.27       608.38
6    Chandigarh         12.84       9.54         9.00
7    Chhatisgarh        36.54       183.56       333.00
8    D&N Haveli         0.04        1.48         1.23
9    Daman & Diu        0.88        1.48         1.23
10   Delhi              228.75      146.24       138.08
11   Goa                15.55       13.78        13.00
12   Gujarat            810.07      536.22       506.28
13   Haryana            195.23      179.75       619.00
14   Himachal Pradesh   183.57      64.64        61.03
15   J & K              73.42       95.28        86.71
16   Jharkhand          55.13       233.91       431.00
17   Karnataka          632.73      534.01       497.42
18   Kerala             687.23      337.00       318.17
19   Lakshadweep        3.28        1.06         1.00
20   Madhya Pradesh     658.38      592.09       545.77
21   Maharashtra        1683.61     1025.81      968.53
22   Manipur            100.47      30.77        65.88
23   Meghalaya          19.59       31.74        45.92
24   Mizoram            14.17       11.82        22.56
25   Nagaland           99.36       25.64        54.90
26   Orissa             600.00      450.00       515.00
27   Pondicherry        11.67       9.96         9.23
28   Punjab             281.53      598.74       565.31
29   Rajasthan          1072.53     598.74       565.31
30   Sikkim             31.82       6.41         13.72
31   Tamil Nadu         999.81      658.09       621.34
32   Tripura            30.52       33.57        68.49
33   Uttar Pradesh      1402.20     1586.38      1449.76
34   Uttarnchal         15.56       67.21        136.00
35   West Bengal        1109.92     849.90       802.44
Total                   13299.99    10700.00     10760.00

NATIONAL AIDS CONTROL PROGRAMME

S.No States/Uts.        2001-02     2002-03      2003-04
No. Allo./Rel. Allo./Rel. Allo./Rel.

1    A & Islands        95.5        89.50        100.00
2    Andhra  Pradesh    1875        2090.00      2175.00
3    Arunachal Pradesh  214.88      130.50       150.00
4    Assam              653.8       614.50       475.00
5    Bihar              809.5       600.50       700.00
6    Chandigarh         152.65      156.50       225.00
7    Chhatisgarh        129.5       243.50       250.00
8    D&N Haveli         26          17.00        67.00
9    Daman & Diu        31          36.00        100.00
10   Delhi              334         451.00       500.00
11   Goa                99          170.50       200.00
12   Gujarat            1188.3      1295.19      1477.62
13   Haryana            266         315.00       300.00
14   Himachal Pradesh   308.5       256.00       270.00
15   J & K              244.5       295.50       150.00
16   Jharkhand          156         193.00       200.00
17   Karnataka          893.15      1025.00      1100.00
18   Kerala             835         855.00       850.00
19   Lakshadweep        29.5        25.00        50.00
20   Madhya Pradesh     780.5       521.50       490.00
21   Maharashtra        1598.65     2293.50      2120.00


22   Manipur            708.15      787.50       1100.00
23   Meghalaya          224.93      90.50        50.00
24   Mizoram            246.7       311.50       450.00
25   Nagaland           635.5       626.50       675.00
26   Orissa             565         448.00       500.00
27   Pondicherry        54          74.00        100.00
28   Punjab             266.5       403.50       250.00
29   Rajasthan          409.5       368.50       250.00
30   Sikkim             120.02      64.00        75.00
31   Tamil Nadu         2072.32     2221.95      2588.38
32   Tripura            196.67      71.00        75.00
33   Uttar Pradesh      1465.65     1674.50      700.00
34   Uttarnchal         98          162.00       200.00
35   West Bengal        1059.5      1503.50       1200.00
Total                   18843.37    20482.14     20163.00

National Leprosy Eradication Programme

S.No States/Uts.        2001-02     2002-03      2003-04
No. Allo./Rel. Allo./Rel. Allo./Rel.

1    A & Islands        18.3        20.22        0.50
2    Andhra  Pradesh    223.83      179.22       174.80
3    Arunachal Pradesh  62.9        115.96       72.75
4    Assam              153.85      97.48        93.28
5    Bihar              663.94      855.85       413.77
6    Chandigarh         5.5         10.13        10.50
7    Chhatisgarh        378.34      354.41       305.60
8    D&N Haveli         6           6.00         6.00
9    Daman & Diu        18.4        14.50        9.50
10   Delhi              48.36       93.42        100.50
11   Goa                11.52       8.10         7.53
12   Gujarat            61.97       99.65        88.21
13   Haryana            61.94       43.89        2.16
14   Himachal Pradesh   49.69       30.45        36.15
15   J & K              100.55      96.39        21.90
16   Jharkhand          356.23      257.46       147.60
17   Karnataka          196.05      122.66       70.46
18   Kerala             74.61       69.36        15.00
19   Lakshadweep        6           7.26         5.50
20   Madhya Pradesh     395.32      676.61       225.91
21   Maharashtra        435.99      263.14       83.01
22   Manipur            71.02       101.25       65.50
23   Meghalaya          46.94       46.24        1.99
24   Mizoram            60.51       76.50        22.50
25   Nagaland           89.22       112.44       83.00
26   Orissa             540.77      478.63       403.22
27   Pondicherry        2           6.00         0.35
28   Punjab             32.3        40.27        25.19
29   Rajasthan          123.07      52.32        23.42
30   Sikkim             34.87       39.36        23.54
31   Tamil Nadu         413.04      240.63       230.02
32   Tripura            46.47       33.60        8.50
33   Uttar Pradesh      1282.5      1508.04      1168.93
34   Uttarnchal         129.01      120.01       43.78
35   West Bengal        574.66      599.55       412.47
Total                   677486      6877.00      4403.04
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